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Cerro Gordo County Planning & Zoning 
Staff Report 

 
SPECIAL USE 

 
 

Case No.: 19-11     Date of Application: September 19, 2018   
Use Request: 20.2(J) Wireless telecommunications tower Owner: Dale and Lana Schaefer 
Current Zoning: A-1 Agricultural   Petitioner: Michele Roth, Great Plains Land Service, for  
Address:  15507 140th Street        FTC Tower Co.  
  Rockwell, IA 50469   Size of Special Use: 500’x500’ lease area 
Legal: NE¼ of the NW¼, Section 16   Size of Parcel: 40 acres 
            Geneseo Township   Hearing Date: October 30, 2018 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
1) PURPOSE OF SPECIAL USE REQUEST - 
 

FTC Tower Company proposes to construct a 300-foot tall, guyed communication tower, including a 5-foot 
lightning rod, for a total height of 305 feet (See Figure 1).  The proposed tower will be located in a 500’x500’ 
leased area west of the acreage at 15507 140th Street with a 75’x75’ fenced-in compound to house tower 
equipment (See Figure 2).  The leased area would be accessed by a service road via the existing access (See 
Figure 3).   

 
2) EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF PROPERTY – 
 

The land on which the tower is proposed is zoned A-1 Agricultural and is used as pastureland (See Figure 1).  
 
3) LAND USE AND ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF SURROUNDING PROPERTY -  
 

All surrounding land is zoned A-1 Agricultural.  Nearby properties are in agricultural production.  There are three 
agricultural residences to the north and east (See Figures 2 & 4-5).  There is a hog confinement approximately ¼-
mile to the west (See Figure 6). 

 
 
GENERAL FINDINGS: 
 
1) HARMONY AND ACCORD WITH GENERAL PRINCIPLES AND PROPOSALS OF ZONING ORDINANCE - 
 

Section 20.2(J) of the Cerro Gordo County Zoning Ordinance allows wireless telecommunications towers to be 
placed in the A-1 Agricultural district by Special Use Permit (SUP) granted by the Board of Adjustment.  The goal 
of the ordinance requirements in Section 20.2(J) is to promote co-location of antennas so as to maximize the use 
of new and existing towers and limit the need for new towers.  Applicants are required to provide information on 
why existing structures cannot be used.  If there is a tower within one mile of the proposed site that would meet 
the applicant’s technical and engineering requirements, then the ordinance requires the denial of the permit.  
There are no communication towers within 1 mile of the proposed site, so a new tower would be in line with the 
goals of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The ordinance also requires that permits from other entities are obtained prior to making application or the 
applicant must acknowledge that any SUP granted would be contingent on such permits being filed.  The 
applicants have received a Determination of No Hazard from the FAA for the proposed height of the tower, 
showing it will not negatively impact air traffic.   
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2) COMPATIBILITY OF USE WITH APPEARANCE AND ESSENTIAL CHARACTER OF AREA - 
 

The applicant has requested that the SUP allow them to construct a tower not to exceed 305’, including 
appurtenances.  For the most part, the topography in this area relatively flat, and tall structures can be seen from 
some distance.  An existing 310-foot tall communication tower south of Rockwell is located approximately  
1¾-miles east of the proposed tower site that demonstrates the likely visual impact (See Figure 7). 
 
Section 20.2(J)(2)(b) requires that towers be of a camouflage design, if possible, such as blending into the 
environment.  This is a wide-open area, which likely does not lend itself to such a strategy.  Staff recommends 
that the tower, if approved, be constructed of materials that make it nearly invisible with lighting as required by the 
FAA.  Requiring a vegetative buffer around the base of the tower, particularly to the north, would be a reasonable 
condition to soften the impact for nearby neighbors (See Figures 4 & 5).  

 
3) IMPACT ON EXISTING AND FUTURE USES, VICINITY, AND COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE - 
 

The proposed site is currently used as pastureland and will not affect adjacent agricultural operations (See  
Figure 1).  The closest three houses will be impacted the most by the proposed tower (See Figures 2 & 4-5).  
Residents further away from the site may be impacted as well, but to a lesser degree.  Potential impacts are 
generally aesthetic in nature, but may also include interference with nearby residents’ television reception.  One of 
the recommended conditions is the applicant must address any signal interference within 30 days of it being 
reported.  
 
In general, the impacts of the proposed tower will be localized to the nearby vicinity and not carry over to the 
county as a whole.  One suggestion is that the area around the lease site be buffered with trees and shrubs, at 
least on the north side. 

 
4) ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC SERVICES (i.e., highways, streets, police, fire protection, drainage structures, 
 refuse disposal, water and sewage facilities, or schools) - 
 

There is an existing farm access into the proposed site (See Figure 3).  The applicant plans to improve the 
driveway, including the installation of a new culvert.  A permit is required from the County Engineer’s Office for 
these improvements.  The County Engineer’s Office provided comment regarding the specifications for the 
proposed improvements, which is included in your packets.  260th Street carries 30 vehicles per day and is gravel-
surfaced.  A use such as this is not anticipated to generate a great deal of additional traffic.  After construction is 
complete, the site will likely be visited by technicians every one or two months.   

 
Law enforcement is provided by the Cerro Gordo County Sheriff’s Department.  The proposed site lies within the 
Rockwell-Swaledale Fire District.  Additional demand for either service as a result of this special use is not 
anticipated. 
 
The floodplain of the East Branch Beaverdam Creek is at least 100 feet to the west of the site.  No impact to the 
floodplain is likely as a result of the proposed tower.  There are no drainage districts or public drainage facilities 
close by.  The proposed tower will not require water or sewage treatment and should not impact schools. 

 
5) PUBLIC COST FOR ADDITIONAL PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES -  
 

During operation, the proposed tower should not result in any costs to the public for additional public facilities or 
services.  It is recommended as a condition of the SUP that the applicant is responsible for all costs to repair 
damage to public roads as a result of construction and that construction routes as determined by the County 
Engineer are used.  
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6) POTENTIAL DETRIMENTS TO PERSONS, PROPERTY, OR GENERAL WELFARE (i.e., excessive traffic, 
 noise, smoke, fumes, glare, or odors) -  
 

As stated above, the additional traffic generated by the proposed tower will be negligible.  There will be no noise, 
smoke, fumes, or odors created by the proposed tower.  It is possible that some residents could encounter glare 
from the tower or that it could interfere with television signals for nearby residences.  It should be the applicant’s 
responsibility to correct such problems.  The major anticipated detriment is aesthetic in nature, unless the tower 
creates signal interference for neighbors.   
 
The site is very close to three rural residences (See Figures 2 & 4-5).  The tower’s aesthetic impacts could be 
mitigated somewhat by requiring a planting screen of evergreens and shrubs along the north side of the lease 
area. 
 

7) COMPATIBILITY AND CONSISTENCY WITH THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE ZONING DISTRICT - 
 

The stated purpose of the A-1 district is to permit the continued use of agricultural land for agricultural purposes.  
Compatibility with agricultural uses is questionable, however, such towers are allowed by Special Use Permit in  
A-1 districts.  A minimal amount of pasture land will be disturbed if the special use is established. 
 

8) COMPATIBILITY WITH COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - 
 

The county’s Comprehensive Plan Update does not specifically address wireless communications towers and 
facilities.  There are, however, several objectives and policy statements that relate to the proposed special use. 
 
Objective 2.1 of the plan encourages, “A land use balance in order to promote the preservation, protection and 
efficient provision of appropriate land use, essential services, generation of revenues which cover the costs of 
those services, and a mixture of housing, shopping, and employment opportunities.”  Policy 2.1.5 under this 
objective states, “Incorporate performance standards, where appropriate, into land development regulations and 
criteria; particularly to encourage compatible development projects.  Performance standards are a flexible method 
of regulating development, and are related to the effects of the development on adjacent properties or uses.  The 
means of meeting development performance standards are flexible, and may be determined by the developer and 
the public representatives.  Performance standards set the upper limits on those measurable effects of 
development, such as noise levels, water and air pollution, and other impacts on adjacent properties or upon the 
community area in general.”  Wireless communications infrastructure has become a relied-upon means of 
communication by the general public as much as wire-line phones and e-mail and could be considered an 
essential service.  Where there are no regulatory reasons to deny a SUP for a tower, care must be taken to make 
sure the towers, which are an obvious addition to the landscape (See Figure 7), are made as compatible with 
surrounding development as possible. 
 
Objective 2.4 of the plan discourages, “Non-farm rural uses, and those uses which propose to locate outside of 
cities in established urban fringe areas, from locating in active agricultural areas or on productive agricultural soils 
or on sensitive environmental land.”  Policy statement 2.4.3 under this objective states, “In order to protect and 
maintain the existing natural character of the land, such as topography, scenic views, existing vegetation, and 
waterways of the county, non-farm rural uses should be limited to areas that are appropriate for such 
development, and designed to blend with the natural character as much as possible through the use of screening, 
building placement, and scale or size of buildings.”  A wireless communications tower is a non-farm use.  This one 
will be placed on moderately productive pasture land; however, only a fraction of an acre will be used to 
accommodate it.  It is difficult to make an object that is over 300 feet tall blend in with the size and scale of 
surrounding agricultural development.  Requiring vegetation along the north line of the lease area would be a 
reasonable condition to soften the visual impact of the tower for nearby rural residents. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH ADDITIONAL ARTICLE 20 REQUIREMENTS: 
Additional requirements for the special use requested are as follows: 
 
20.2  SPECIAL USES 
 
J. Commercial microwave, radio and television towers, public utility structures and accessory equipment, including 

their transmitting stations and towers, and wireless telecommunications facilities.  Any district except residential, 
provided the following requirements are met: 

 
1. Application.  In making application for a Special Use Permit, the applicant shall file the following in addition to 

the standard application for Special Use Permit: 
 

a. A site plan, drawn to scale, identifying the site boundary; tower or facility location; height of structure(s); 
guy wires and anchors; and existing and proposed structures including accessory structures.  The site 
plan conforms to these requirements. 

 
b. If the applicant is not the site owner, written authorization from the site owner.  A signed, written 

authorization from the site owner was included with the application.  
 
c. The applicant shall provide evidence that available public or private sites are unsuitable for operation of 

the facility under applicable telecommunications regulations and applicant’s technical design 
requirements.  A new tower shall not be permitted if co-location can be found upon an existing or 
alternative tower structure that meets engineering requirements of an applicant's wireless network within 
a one (1) mile radius of the proposed new tower site.  Cost shall not be used as a reason against co-
locating of antennas. There are no tall structures within 1 mile that would be able to accommodate 
the use.  The next closest cellular site is more than 1½ miles to the east. 

  
d. Evidence that all permits required by any other governmental entity have been obtained, or, if all such 

permits cannot practicably be obtained prior to the public hearing, the written acknowledgement by the 
applicant that any special use permit granted will be contingent upon the applicant obtaining all such 
permits and providing conclusive evidence thereof to the Administrative Officer, as the latter may 
require.  A Determination of No Hazard was filed showing that the proposed tower height is not a 
hazard to air traffic.  The Mason City Municipal Airport has also reviewed the request and has no 
objections.  FCC radio station authorizations were also provided with the application.   

 
2. Conditions.  Any applicant shall provide documentation that all of the following applicable conditions will be 

met for all towers: 
 

a. The tower shall be constructed or easily modifiable, within thirty (30) days, to support the equipment of 
at least three (3) communications companies.  The application documents state that the tower is 
equipped to have at least three antennas mounted on the structure. 

 
b. Towers and telecommunications facilities shall be of camouflage design, if possible.  Examples of 

camouflage facilities include, but are not limited to, architecturally screened roof-mounted antennas, 
antennas integrated into architectural elements, communications and telecommunications towers 
designed to blend into the surrounding environment or to look like an object other than a tower.  Where 
camouflage design is impossible or impractical, the tower shall be built of materials that make it nearly 
invisible.  Lighting on the tower shall be of the least conspicuous type and exist only to satisfy Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA) requirements.  Camouflage design does not appear to be possible at 
this location.  Because of its proximity to several rural residences, buffering around the base of 
the tower is recommended.  Obstruction lighting consistent with FAA requirements should be 
located on the tower, preferably red to minimize impacts to nearby residences. 

 
c. The tower owner and the tower operator shall provide proof of adequate liability insurance in writing to 

the Administrative Officer of Cerro Gordo County for Planning and Zoning, under such further conditions 
and in such amounts as the Board of Adjustment or the Administrative Officer may direct, but in no 
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event shall such proof be required more often than annually.  A copy of the Certificate of Liability 
Insurance was provided with the application.  FTC Tower Co. carries an umbrella liability 
insurance policy in the amount of $10 million. 

 
d. The base of the tower shall be at least the height of the tower from any public right-of-way and any 

existing principal or accessory structure, other than the base station.  Guy wires, guy anchors, and base 
station structures shall comply with all setbacks for the zoning district in which they are located.  No guy 
anchors, towers, or base station structures shall be located in an easement located on the property 
except that held by the applicant.  The proposed tower is 305’ in height, including appurtenances.  
The center of the tower is proposed to be 269’-1” from the right-of-way line of 140th Street.  This 
does not meet the minimum standard, as setbacks are measured from the closest point of a 
structure to property or right-of-way lines and includes the entire height of the tower, including 
appurtenances.  The applicant is requesting a variance from this requirement for the proposed 
setback.  The applicant provided a stamped fall zone letter from a licensed engineer stating the 
designed fall zone is within a 150-foot radius from the tower base.   

 
The proposed tower is guyed.  The guy wires meet minimum setbacks for the A-1 District.  

 
e. Any signal interference complaints associated with the tower or related equipment shall be addressed 

within thirty (30) days in accordance with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) rules and 
procedures.  This should be a required condition of the SUP, if approved. 

 
f. The tower and all appurtenances shall be removed upon the end of its useful life and the site restored to 

its condition prior to tower placement within one hundred eighty (180) days. This should be a required 
condition of the SUP, if approved.  A decommissioning statement to remove the tower at the end 
of its life was provided with the Operation Statement and is included with your packets.  

 
g. Access from any public road shall be subject to the standards of the County Engineer.  An access 

permit shall be obtained from the County Engineer prior to construction.  The access road will use the 
existing farm access (See Figure 3).  According to the application, the access will be widened 
and improved with a new culvert.  A permit from the Engineer’s Office is required for the 
widening of the driveway and improvements.  The Engineer’s Office has provided FTC Tower Co. 
with the required specification for the driveway.  This should be a required condition of the SUP, 
if approved. 

 
h. A zoning permit shall be applied for and approved, subject to Article 22 of the Zoning Ordinance, prior to 

any construction. This should be a required condition of the SUP, if approved. 
 

i. A sign shall be placed on the base station structure or at the base of the tower that identifies a name 
and phone number of whom to contact in case of emergency.  No advertising device is permitted 
anywhere on the facility except as permitted by this Ordinance.  This should be a required condition 
of the SUP, if approved. 

 
3. Exceptions.  The Special Use Permit procedure shall not apply where: 

 
a. An applicant proposes to add an antenna to an existing tower and the addition of such antenna will not 

increase the total height of the tower. 
 

In such cases, the applicant shall file an Application for Zoning Certificate for review by the Zoning 
Administrator, along with evidence that the required FAA and FCC permits have been obtained.  Since 
this request is for a new tower, this requirement does not apply. 

 
4. Transmission lines.  The routing of transmission lines shall be restricted to locations that minimize the 

disruption of agricultural activity and developed residential areas.  It appears from the plans filed with the 
application that electrical and telephone lines will be run to the site underground. 
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ZONING DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS: 
Requirements of the zoning district for which the proposed special use is to be located are as follows: 
 

• Minimum parcel size is 10 acres. 

• 7.5 Height Regulations.  No building hereafter erected or structurally altered shall exceed two and one-half (2½) 
stories or thirty-five (35) feet. 

• 7.6 Yard Requirements.  Each lot shall have front, side and rear yards not less than the depths or widths 
following: 
A. Front yard depth, fifty (50) feet. 
B. Each side yard width, twenty-five (25) feet. 
C. Rear yard depth, thirty (30) feet. 

 

• Compliance with district regulations: 
The guyed-tower will be located in excess of all required yard setbacks on account of its height.  All 
guyed-wires and anchors and tower facilities meet minimum district setbacks.  The leased area plus the 
surrounding land exceeds 10 acres.  The maximum height requirement of 2½ stories or 35’ is not met; 
however, Section 6.27 of the Zoning Ordinance allows taller structures subject to the approval of the 
Board of Adjustment. 

 
 
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS: 
Additional requirements under Iowa Code pertain to the Special Use applied for: 
 
FTC Tower Co. must comply with all FCC and FAA rules and regulations regarding construction requirements, 
technical standards, interference protection, power and height limitations, and radio frequency standards.  
Copies of FAA and FCC compliance have been provided with the application. 
 
According to the site plan, a 12”x26” diameter culvert is proposed to be installed at the end of the service 
road, along with other improvement to the existing driveway.  This work, any transmission line work in the 
county right-of-way, and connecting the service road to the public right-of-way requires a permit from the 
county Engineer’s Office and should be a condition of the SUP.  The Engineer’s Office has already provided 
county requirements to the applicant regarding the driveway. 
 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The proposed tower does not meet the setback requirement from the right-of-way line of 140th Street, which is a 
minimum distance of 1 foot for every foot of total tower height, including appurtenances.  The proposed setback is 
269’-1” from the right-of-way line, and the tower is proposed to be 305 feet tall.  The applicant provided a stamped fall 
zone letter from a licensed engineer stating the designed fall zone is within a 150-foot radius from the tower base.  The 
Board would be justified in denying the application for not meeting this requirement.  I am satisfied with this 
documentation from a safety standpoint.  The biggest impact is going to be in the immediate vicinity for the closest 
residents. 
 
The proposed tower will undoubtedly have a visual impact on the nearby homes along 140th Street.  This is not reason 
alone to deny the permit.  Perhaps by requiring plantings along the north line of the lease area, and perhaps the east 
line, and meeting setback requirements the visual impact at ground level can be mitigated.  The applicant should also 
be responsible for correcting any signal interference or glare issues.  
 
As with other tower applications the Board has reviewed, I have asked for comments from the Mason City Municipal 
Airport.  The airport has no concerns with the proposed tower location.  The County Engineer has not expressed 
concerns with the tower itself and has provided the applicant with requirements regarding the driveway.  Driveway and 
work in the right-of-way permits are required for the service road access to North Street, connecting transmission lines, 
and other right-of-way work.  These concerns and requirements are reflected in the recommended conditions.   
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In summary, the applicants meets all ordinance requirements for wireless communications towers except the setback 
requirement from the right-of-way line of 140th Street.  Approval is recommended with the suggested conditions listed 
below.  However, I do not recommend granting the requested variance for the required setback as outlined in 
Conditions 7, 11, and 16. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS TO BE MET IF POSITIVE VOTE BY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: 
Note:  In granting a Special Use Permit, the Board of Adjustment may attach conditions which it finds are necessary to 
carry out the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, in conformance with what is provided in Article 20 of the Zoning 
Ordinance, and where reasonable and necessary may increase the required lot or yard, control the location and 
number of vehicular access points to the property, limit the number of signs, limit coverage or height of buildings 
because of obstruction to view and reduction of light and air to adjacent property, and require screening and 
landscaping to reduce noise and glare and maintain the property in character in keeping with the surrounding area.  
Special uses shall ordinarily comply with the standards of the district concerned for principal uses which are permitted 
therein, except as modified by the Board of Adjustment in granting a Special Use Permit. 
 
The following conditions are recommended: 
 
1. This Special Use Permit may be reviewed at any time in the future upon the request of the applicants or a majority 

of the Board of Adjustment members. 
2. The provisions and/or regulations shall be minimum requirements and wherever the requirements of any other 

lawfully adopted rules, regulations or ordinances are at a variance, the most restrictive shall govern. 
3. It is contemplated that from time to time during the operation of a wireless telecommunications facility, including 

accessory equipment and support buildings, that conditions may arise which are not covered by the terms of this 
permit and which cannot be anticipated.  In the event such conditions do arise, the Board of Adjustment of Cerro 
Gordo County, Iowa, may impose additional regulations to meet any new conditions.  In addition, if said facility 
should, at any time, be operated in any manner which violates the rules and regulations of any federal or state 
regulatory agency, then the Board of Adjustment may impose such other conditions so as to insure compliance 
with such rules and regulations. 

4. This permit will be subject to revocation for operator’s failure to comply with the provisions as herein set forth, in 
the Cerro Gordo County Zoning Ordinance, or such other provisions as may, from time to time, be imposed by the 
Board of Adjustment of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa, under the terms of this permit. 

5. County representatives shall have the right to enter the premises at any time upon notification to the permit holder for 
the purposes of enforcing the provisions of this Special Use Permit. 

6. This Special Use Permit shall be applicable to FTC Tower Company, its successors, and assigns as well as any 
future owner of the tower. 

7. The special use shall be constructed and operated in accordance with the application and the revised site plan as 
required in Condition 16. 

8. The tower shall be constructed or easily modifiable, within thirty (30) days, to support the equipment of at least 
three (3) communications companies. 

9. The tower shall be built of materials that make it nearly invisible, subject to the approval of the FAA.  Lighting shall 
be of the least conspicuous type and exist to satisfy FAA requirements only.  If acceptable to the FAA, red lights 
shall be used rather than white strobes. 

10. The tower owner and the tower operator shall provide proof of adequate liability insurance in writing to the Zoning 
Administrator of Cerro Gordo County, under such further conditions and in such amounts as the Board of 
Adjustment or the Zoning Administrator may direct, but in no event shall such proof be required more often than 
annually.  

11. The base of the tower shall be at least the height of the tower, including appurtenances, from any public right-of-
way and any existing principal or accessory structure other than the base station.  Base station structures and 
guyed anchors shall comply with A-1 District setbacks.  No base station structures shall be located in an 
easement located on the property except that held by the applicant. 

12. Any signal interference complaints associated with the tower or related equipment shall be addressed within thirty 
(30) days in accordance with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) rules and procedures. 

13. The applicant shall take appropriate steps to mitigate glare created by the special use within thirty (30) days of 
receipt of a complaint. 
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14. The tower and all appurtenances shall be removed upon the end of its useful life and the site restored to its 
condition prior to tower placement within one hundred eighty (180) days. 

15. Current copies of permits and licenses from other local, state, or federal agencies shall be filed in the office of the 
Zoning Administrator prior to any Zoning Permit being approved for construction.  FCC approval shall not be 
required until such time as an Application for Zoning Certificate is filed for an antenna. 

16. A Zoning Permit shall be applied for and approved, subject to Article 22 of the Zoning Ordinance, prior to tower 
construction and for each antenna to be constructed on said tower.  A revised site plan showing all changes and 
meeting all setback requirements and conditions of this Special Use Permit and a new, signed authorization 
statement from the site owner shall be submitted with the application. 

17. A sign shall be placed on the base station structure or at the base of the tower that identifies a name and phone 
number of whom to contact in case of emergency.  No advertising device is permitted anywhere on the facility 
except as permitted by this Ordinance. 

18. A variance is hereby granted for the height of the tower, not to exceed 305 feet, including appurtenances. 
19. Any damage to drainage structures resulting from the construction of the tower shall be the responsibility of the 

applicant. 
20. The lease area shall be buffered continuously with evergreen-type trees and shrubs on the north side.  Plantings 

shall be established within one year of construction completion.  Said vegetative buffer shall be a minimum of 3 
feet in height upon installation and a minimum of 5 feet at maturity. 

21. Access from any public road shall be subject to the standards of the County Engineer.  An access permit shall be 
obtained from the County Engineer prior to installation of any improvements to the existing driveway. 

22. Required permits shall be obtained from the County Engineer for any work in county rights-of-way for the purpose 
of the special use, including but not limited to the installation of transmission/utility lines and drainage culverts. 

23. Transportation of heavy equipment for construction shall be limited to routes designated by the Cerro Gordo 
County Engineer.  Any road damaged as a result of the construction of the special use shall be restored to its pre-
construction condition.  Costs of repair of damage to county roads or rights-of-way resulting from the construction 
phase of this project shall be the responsibility of the applicant. 

 
 
QUESTIONS & COMMENTS: 
 
Proposed motion on application:  To adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to grant the application, subject 
to the conditions recommended by staff and as modified by the Board of Adjustment, for the placement of a wireless 
telecommunications facility, and further, that the grant of the application be made effective immediately and on the 
condition that the applicants shall perform all operations under the application under the specific direction of the Cerro 
Gordo County Zoning Administrator, not inconsistent with the proposed conditions and recommendations approved by 
the Board of Adjustment, until such time as a formal resolution is drafted and adopted by the Board of Adjustment, not 
to exceed 60 days. 
 
Proposed motion for denial of application:  To adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to deny the application 
for the reasons stated in the staff report as well as for the following reasons: [STATE ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR 
DENIAL, IF ANY].  Said reasons for denial shall be stated in the official transcript and minutes of the Board of 
Adjustment, and shall be made in writing to the applicant in letter form by the Board’s secretary. 
 
Prepared by: 
John Robbins 
Planning and Zoning Administrator 
Final draft date: November 14, 2018 











Case No. 19-11 
Michelle Roth on behalf of FTC Tower Co. (NE ¼ of the NW ¼, Section 16, Geneseo Township 

Figure 1 
Looking south toward the proposed tower location 

 
October 2, 2018, J. Robbins 

Figure 2 
Looking at the acreage to the east of the proposed tower site 

 
October 2, 2018, J. Robbins 



Figure 3 
Looking at the existing farm access 

 
October 2, 2018, J. Robbins 

Figure 4 
Looking at the residence located north of the proposed tower site 

 
October 2, 2018, J. Robbins 
  



Figure 5 
Looking at the residence located north-northeast of the proposed tower site 

 
October 2, 2018, J. Robbins 

Figure 6 
Looking at the hog confinement facility to the west of the proposed tower site 

 
October 2, 2018, J. Robbins 
  



Figure 7 
Looking east toward the communication tower south of Rockwell from the proposed tower site 

 
October 11, 2018, J. Robbins 
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